
 

ENROLLED HOUSE 

BILL NO. 1580 By: Mass and Bonny of the House 

 

   and 

 

  Haney and Hobson of the 

Senate 

 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to reappropriation of public funds; 

making reappropriations to the Oklahoma Tourism and 

Recreation Department, the Oklahoma Department of 

Veterans Affairs, the Department of Mental Health and 

Substance Abuse Services and the Department of Human 

Services; making reappropriations nonfiscal; stating 

lapse period; and declaring an emergency. 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Twelve Million 

Seven Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars ($12,780,000.00) originally 

appropriated to the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department by 

Section 66, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale 

of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) 

in the State Treasury for the construction, furnishing and equipping 

of new buildings, for equipping, remodeling, modernizing and 

repairing existing buildings, and for other capital expenditures, as 

reappropriated by Section 41, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, and 

continued and reappropriated by Section 41, Chapter 270, O.S.L. 

1997, and continued and reappropriated by Section 13, Chapter 352, 

O.S.L. 1999, is hereby continued and reappropriated to the Oklahoma 

Tourism and Recreation Department in the original amount and for the 

original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that 

have been expended as of the effective date of this act. 

 

SECTION 2.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Sixteen Million 

Four Hundred Thirty-two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($16,432,500.00) originally appropriated to the Oklahoma Department 

of Veterans Affairs by Section 75, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from 

the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building 

Bonds of 1992 Fund (A) in the State Treasury for the construction, 

furnishing and equipping of new buildings, for equipping, 

remodeling, modernizing and repairing existing buildings, and for 

other capital expenditures, as reappropriated by Section 48, Chapter 

275, O.S.L. 1995, and continued and reappropriated by Section 48, 

Chapter 270, O.S.L. 1997, and continued and reappropriated by 

Section 17, Chapter 352, O.S.L. 1999, is hereby continued and 

reappropriated to the Oklahoma Department of Veterans Affairs in the 

original amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by 

transfer, less the amounts that have been expended as of the 

effective date of this act. 
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SECTION 3.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Six Million 

Dollars ($6,000,000.00) originally appropriated to the Department of 

Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services by Section 108, Chapter 

189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale of bonds deposited 

in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in the State 

Treasury for the construction, furnishing and equipping of new 

buildings, for equipping, remodeling, modernizing and repairing 

existing buildings, and for other capital expenditures, as 

reappropriated by Section 74, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, and 

continued and reappropriated by Section 74, Chapter 270, O.S.L. 

1997, and continued and reappropriated by Section 29, Chapter 352, 

O.S.L. 1999, is hereby continued and reappropriated to the 

Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services in the 

original amount and for the original purposes, as amended by Section 

1, Chapter 363, O.S.L. 1993, as adjusted by transfer, less the 

amounts that have been expended as of the effective date of this 

act. 

 

SECTION 4.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Five Million 

Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($5,300,000.00) originally 

appropriated to the Department of Human Services by Section 110, 

Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale of bonds 

deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in the 

State Treasury for the construction, furnishing and equipping of new 

buildings, for equipping, remodeling, modernizing and repairing 

existing buildings, and for other capital expenditures, as 

reappropriated by Section 75, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, and 

continued and reappropriated by Section 75, Chapter 270, O.S.L. 

1997, and continued and reappropriated by Section 30, Chapter 352, 

O.S.L. 1999, is hereby continued and reappropriated to the 

Department of Human Services in the original amount and for the 

original purposes, as adjusted by transfer, less the amounts that 

have been expended as of the effective date of this act. 

 

SECTION 5.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Four Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($400,000.00) originally appropriated to the 

Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services by Section 

120, Chapter 189, O.S.L. 1993, from the proceeds of the sale of 

bonds deposited in the Oklahoma Building Bonds of 1992 Fund (B) in 

the State Treasury for the construction, furnishing and equipping of 

new buildings, for equipping, remodeling, modernizing and repairing 

existing buildings, and for other capital expenditures, as 

reappropriated by Section 84, Chapter 275, O.S.L. 1995, and 

continued and reappropriated by Section 84, Chapter 270, O.S.L. 

1997, and continued and reappropriated by Section 33, Chapter 352, 

O.S.L. 1999, for the Center for Pregnant Women with Substance Abuse 

located in Tulsa, Oklahoma, is hereby continued and reappropriated 

to the Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services in 

the original amount and for the original purposes, as adjusted by 

transfer, less the amounts that have been expended as of the 

effective date of this act. 

 

SECTION 6.  The appropriations made by this act shall not be 

subject to fiscal year limitations and shall be available for 

encumbrance and expenditure purposes for a period of thirty (30) 

months from the date this act is approved. 

 

SECTION 7.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 
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declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval.  

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 24th day of May, 2001. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 

 

 

Passed the Senate the 24th day of May, 2001. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer  of the Senate 

 


